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Access and Privacy Contacts and Coordinators (Directory) 
 
1. ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

 
GNWT ACCESS AND PRIVACY OFFICE 
For Access to Information Requests for the following public bodies, please contact the 
GNWT Access and Privacy Office (APO): 

• Department of Education, Culture and Employment  

• Department of Environment and Natural Resources  

• Department of Executive and Indigenous Affairs   

• Department of Finance  

• Department of Health and Social Services  

• Department of Industry, Tourism and Investment  

• Department of Infrastructure 

• Department of Justice  

• Department of Lands 

• Department of Municipal and Community Affairs  

• NWT Housing Corporation 
 

GNWT Access and Privacy Office 
4903-49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9256 ext. 82477 
Fax:(867) 873-0659 
APO@gov.nt.ca 

 

 
PUBLIC BODIES AND CORRESPONDING ACT 
For Access to Information Requests to other public bodies, use the following contacts: 
 

Aurora College Act 
 
Aurora College  
Celestine Starling, Director of Finance/CFO 
Fort Smith Campus, 50 Conibear Crescent 
P.O. BOX 1290,  
FORT SMITH NT X0E 0P0 
Phone: (867) 872-7033 
Fax:(867) 872-4730 
cstarling@auroracollege.nt.ca 

  

mailto:APO@gov.nt.ca
mailto:cstarling@auroracollege.nt.ca
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    Education Act 
 

Beaufort-Delta Divisional Education Council 
Devin Roberts, Superintendent of Education  
151 Mackenzie Road BAG SERVICE #12  
INUVIK NT X0E 0T0  
Phone: (867) 777-2332 ext: 508  
Fax: (867) 777-2469 
droberts@bdec.nt.ca  

 
Commission Scolaire Francophone de Division 
Marc Akpoe, Comptroller 
P.O. Box 1980 
207-4915, 48th Street  
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P5  
Phone: (867) 873-6555 ext. 12 
Fax: (867) 873-5644 
Marc_Akpoe@gov.nt.ca 

 
Deh Cho Divisional Education Council 
David Fiebelkorn, Financial Comptroller 
P.O. BOX 376 
FORT SIMPSON NT X0E 0N0   
Phone: (867) 695-7300 
Fax: (867) 695-7359 
fin@ddec.ca 

 
Dettah District Education Authority 
Lea Lamoureux, Principal 
P.O. BOX 40 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2N7  
Phone: (867) 873-4303 
Fax: (867) 873-4420 
Lea.lamoureux@yk1.nt.ca 

 
Sahtu Divisional Education Council 
Lorraine Kuer, Assistant Superintendent 
P.O. BOX 64 
NORMAN WELLS NT X0E 0V0  
Phone: (867) 587-3450 
Fax: (867) 587-2551 
lkuer@sahtudec.ca 

  
 

mailto:droberts@bdec.nt.ca
mailto:Marc_Akpoe@gov.nt.ca
mailto:fin@ddec.ca
mailto:Lea.lamoureux@yk1.nt.ca
mailto:lkuer@sahtudec.ca
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South Slave Divisional Education Council 
Michael Holmberg, Public Affairs Coordinator 
PO Box 510, Fort Smith, NT  X0E 0P0 
P: (867) 872-5701 ext 23 
F: (867) 872-2150 
michael.holmberg@ssdec.org 
 
Yellowknife District No. 1 Education Authority 

Mike Gibbins , Communications 
P.O. BOX 788 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2N6 
Phone: (867) 766-5064 
Fax: (867) 669-9871 
mike.gibbins@yk1.nt.ca 
 
Yellowknife Public Denominational District Education Authority 
Mahesh Adhikary, Assistant Superintendent - Business 
5124-49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1830 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P4 
Phone: (867) 766-7404 
Fax: (867) 766-7401 
mahesh.adhikary@ycs.nt.ca 

 

 
Hospital Insurance and Health and Social Services Administration Act 
 

Northwest Territories Health and Social Services Authority 
Nirmal Kumar Ravi, ATIPP and HIA Coordinator 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9106 ext. 40086 
NTHSSA_ATIPP@gov.nt.ca 

 
Hay River Health and Social Services Authority 
Glen McPhee, Quality & Risk Manager 
37911 Mackenzie Highway 
HAY RIVER NT X0E 0R6  
Phone: (867) 874-8150 
Fax: (867) 874-8151 
Glen_McPhee@gov.nt.ca 

 

mailto:michael.holmberg@ssdec.org
mailto:mike.gibbins@yk1.nt.ca
mailto:mahesh.adhikary@ycs.nt.ca
mailto:NTHSSA_ATIPP@gov.nt.ca
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Legal Aid Act 
 

Legal Aid Commission 
Karen Wilford, Executive Director 
4915-48th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9  
Phone: (867) 767-9360 
Fax:(867) 873-5320 
Karen_Wilford@gov.nt.ca 

 

Liquor Act 
 

Liquor Licensing Board 
Lauren Alexandra, Director, Shared Corporate Services  
5003 – 49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320  
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9168 ext. 15019 
Fax:(867) 920-7342 
Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca 

 

Northwest Territories Business Development and Investment Corporation Act 
 

Northwest Territories Business Development and Investment Corporation 
Satish Garikaparthi, Senior Policy Advisor 
#701, 5201-50th AVENUE 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 3S9  
Phone: (867) 767-9075 ext. 86022 
Fax: (867) 765-0652 
Satish_Garikaparthi@gov.nt.ca 

 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation Act 
 

Northwest Territories Power Corporation 
Jannet Ann Leggett, HR Policy and Privacy Specialist 
P.O. BOX 2250  
YELLOWKNIFE, NT X1A 2P7  
Phone: (867) 766-5076 
Fax: (867) 874-5229  
JLeggett@ntpc.com 

 
 

 

mailto:Karen_Wilford@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca
mailto:satish_garikaparthi@gov.nt.ca
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Public Utilities Act 
 

 Public Utilities Board  
Doris Minoza, Board Secretary/Analyst 
203-62 Woodland Drive 
P.O. BOX 4211 
HAY RIVER NT X0E 1G1  
Phone: (867) 874-3944 
Fax:(867) 874-3639 
doris_minoza@gov.nt.ca 
 

Residential Tenancies Act 
 

Rental Office 
Adelle Guigon, Chief Rental Officer  
P.O. BOX 1920 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P4 
Phone: (867) 767-9254  
Fax: (867) 873-0489 
RentalOffice@gov.nt.ca 

 

Surface Rights Board Act 
 

Surface Rights Board 
Doug Rankin, Executive Director 
P.O. BOX 2580  
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 1M4  
Phone: (867) 766-2822 
Fax: (867) 766-2823 
Doug.Rankin@nwtsrb.ca 

 

Tłıc̨hǫ Community Services Agency Act 
 

Tłıc̨hǫ Community Services Agency 
Sarah Nash, Director of Health 
BAG SERVICE 5 
BEHCHOKǪ̀ NT X0E 0Y0 
Phone: (867) 688-4882  
Fax: (867) 392-3001 
sara_nash@tlicho.net 

  

mailto:doris_minoza@gov.nt.ca
mailto:RentalOffice@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Doug.Rankin@nwtsrb.ca
mailto:sara_nash@tlicho.net
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Waters Act 
 

Inuvialuit Water Board 
Mardy Semmler, Executive Director  
BOX 2531  
INUVIK NT X0E 0T0 
Phone: (867) 678-2942 
Fax: (867) 678-2943 
semmlerm@inuvwb.ca 
 

Workers’ Compensation Act 
 

Workers’ Safety and Compensation Commission 
Amy Lam, Manager, Policy and Legislative Review 
5022 49th Street 
P.O. BOX 8888  
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2R3  
Phone: (867) 920-3808 
Fax: (866) 277-3677 
Amy.Lam@wscc.nt.ca 

 
2. GNWT DEPARTMENTAL PRIVACY OFFICERS/CONTACTS 
For Issues or concerns related to privacy, use the following contacts: 
 

Department of Education, Culture and Employment 
Terri-Lynn Locke-Setter, Director, Planning, Research and Evaluation  
4501-50th Avenue 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9349 ext. 71087 
Fax: (867) 873-0107 
Terri-Lynn_Locke-Setter@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
Natasha Hunter, Director, Policy, Legislation and Communications  
#600, 5102-50th Avenue 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9  
Phone: (867) 767-9231 ext. 53038 
Fax: (867) 920-2756 
Natasha_Hunter@gov.nt.ca 

 

mailto:semmlerm@inuvwb.ca
mailto:Amy.Lam@wscc.nt.ca
mailto:Amy.Lam@wscc.nt.ca
mailto:Terri-Lynn_Locke-Setter@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Natasha_Hunter@gov.nt.ca
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Department of Executive and Indigenous Affairs 
Lauren Alexandra, Director, Shared Corporate Services  
5003 – 49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9168 ext. 15019 
Fax: (867) 920-7342 
Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Finance 
Lauren Alexandra, Director, Shared Corporate Services  
5003 – 49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9168 ext. 15019 
Fax: (867) 920-7342 
Lauren Alexandra@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Health and Social Services 
Jennifer Howie, ATIPP and Health Privacy Officer Information Services 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9052 ext. 49041 
Fax: (867) 873-0204 
Jennifer_Howie@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Industry, Tourism and Investment 
Matt Fournier, Manager, Legislation and Legal Affairs 
5102-50th Avenue 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9202 ext. 63046 
Fax: (867) 873-0645 
matt_fournier@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Infrastructure 
Allison Scott, Director, Policy, Planning and Communications 
5009-49th Street 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
P.O. BOX 1320 
Phone: (867) 767-9082 ext. 31042 
Fax: (867) 873-0283 
Allison_Scott@gov.nt.ca 

mailto:Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Lauren_Alexandra@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Jennifer_Howie@gov.nt.ca
mailto:matt_fournier@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Allison_Scott@gov.nt.ca
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Department of Justice 
Shayla Moran, GNWT Access and Privacy Officer  
4903-49th Street 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9256 ext. 82100 
Fax: (867) 873-0659 
Shayla_Moran@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Lands 
Tasha Bergman, Director of Policy, Legislation and Communications 
P.O. BOX 1320 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2L9 
Phone: (867) 767-9182 ext. 24049 
Fax: (867) 920-3083 
tasha_bergman@gov.nt.ca 

 
Department of Municipal and Community Affairs 
Gaelen O’Hagan, Records and ATIPP Coordinator 
Suite 600, 5201 50th Avenue - Northwest Tower 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 3S9 
Phone: (867) 767-9162 ext. 21036 
Fax: (867) 873-0309 
MACA_ATIPP@gov.nt.ca 

 
NWT Housing Corporation 
Terrianne Berens, Director Policy and Planning 
5102-50th Avenue 
P.O. BOX 2100  
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6 
Phone: (867) 767-9328 ext. 85020 
Fax: (867) 873-9426 
Terrianne_Berens@gov.nt.ca 

mailto:Shayla_Moran@gov.nt.ca
mailto:tasha_bergman@gov.nt.ca
mailto:MACA_ATIPP@gov.nt.ca
mailto:Terrianne_Berens@gov.nt.ca

